the following table shows the amount directly recognised in equity during the period under review. this

corresponds to the effective portion of the fair value change:

Equity and income statement implications
EUR thousand 2011

initial status as per Jan. 1, 2011 -11,452

recognition in equity in the reporting period -36,912

release from equity to the income statement -875

Final status as per Dec. 31, 2011 -49,238

Equity and income statement implications
EUR thousand 2010

initial status as per Jan. 1, 2010 -12,591

recognition in equity in the reporting period 1,460

release from equity to the income statement -321

Final status as per Dec. 31, 2010 -11,452

Within the framework of presentation of market risks, ifrS 7 also requires disclosures regarding currency risks and

other price risks. the GSW Group had no relevant positions in the period under review.

on the basis of the financial instruments held or issued by the GSW Group as at the end of the reporting period, a

hypothetical change in the key interest rates for the respective instruments would have had the following effects

(before taxes):

159 GSW AG AnnuAl report 2011

conSolIdaTed noTeS

2011 sensitivities:

Financial instruments Equity effect Income statement effect

EUR thousand + 50 BP - 50 BP + 50 BP - 50 BP

Primary financial instruments
(fixed-interest)

AfS instruments (fixed-interest) - - - -

fVtpl instruments (fixed-interest) - - - -

Primary financial instruments
(variable-interest)

loans - - - -

htM securities - - - -

loans received - - -541 541

AfS instruments (variable-interest) - - - -

fVtpl instruments (variable-interest) - - - -

cash and cash equivalents (variable-

interest) - - 313 -313

Derivative financial instruments &
hedges

free-standing derivatives - - 1,487 -1,402

cash flow hedges 20,833 -20,106 - -

Total 20,833 -20,106 1,259 -1,174

2010 sensitivities:

Financial instruments Equity effect Income statement effect

EUR thousand + 50 BP - 50 BP + 50 BP - 50 BP

Primary financial instruments
(fixed-interest)

AfS instruments (fixed-interest) 5 -5 - -

fVtpl instruments (fixed-interest) - - - -

Primary financial instruments
(variable-interest)

loans - - - -

htM securities - - - -

loans received - - -4,964 4,964

AfS instruments (variable-interest) - - - -

fVtpl instruments (variable-interest) - - - -

cash and cash equivalents

(variable-interest) - - 354 -354

Derivative financial instruments &
hedges

free-standing derivatives - - 1,871 -1,931

cash flow hedges 2,446 -2,510 1 0

Total 2,451 -2,515 -2,738 2,679

160 GSW AG AnnuAl report 2011

conSolIdaTed noTeS

the reduction in the effects resulting from the sensitivity analysis for loans received compared with the previous

year is mainly the result of the cMBS loan to GSW Grundbesitz Gmbh & co. kG, which was refinanced in 2011. this

was included in the analysis in the previous year, since the reference interest rate was well below the strike price

of the hedge cap. Due to the conclusion of new swap agreements as part of the refinancing, there are no interest

rate fluctuation risks for the refinanced loans, meaning that, unlike the previous year, they were not included in the